



101 South Locust Street P.O. Box 65 Meta, Missouri 65058 cityofmetamo@outlook.com Office: 573-229-4439 Fax: 573-229-4439

## CITY OF META BALLPARK RENTAL CONTRACT

Applicant: \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Rental Amount: <u>\$10.00/0-4 hours</u> <u>\$50.00 for any rental over 4 hours</u>

This rental agreement for the Meta Ballpark is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, between the City of Meta and the lessee/organization whose name appears above for the following dates:

The price listed for the facility shall begin and end at the requested dates/times.

I realize that I am responsible for all set up for my event. I shall return the facility to its original condition prior to the end of the rental period. I will arrange for professional cleaning or shall clean the building/park pavilion myself following my event. All persons using the facility during this event are my responsibility. I will see that they comply with all rules and regulations. I will remove all items I place in the facility including decorations. No activity shall be conducted that violates the law. I agree that the City may collect from me all costs associated with damage to the facility during my rental that are above routine or reasonable maintenance costs.

I am required to give no less than a 10 days' notice to the City if my event is cancelled to receive full refund of my rental fee. If the facility becomes not available, through no fault of my own, I am entitled to the full refund of my rental fee. I shall not be entitled to any other legal remedy.

I agree to fully indemnify and hold harmless the City of Meta, its' officers, officials, and employees for loss, damage or injury that might arise from the lessee's or the lessee's invitees use of the facility.

By signing this document, I agree to the following: please initial

\_\_\_\_\_ If I am using the ballpark to host a tournament, and I choose to drag the infield, I agree I will use my own equipment to *only* drag the infield diamond, and I will not hold the City of Meta, its' officients, officials, or employees responsible for loss, damage or injury that might arise from the use of my equipment or any harm that may come from the use of my equipment.

\*\*NO DATE WILL BE RESERVED UNTIL MONEY IS RECEIVED\*\*

Payments and Agreement can be placed in the drop box at City Hall, mailed to the address above or the agreement emailed and payment made online at <u>www.missouripayments.com</u>

\_\_\_\_\_ I will not cut the grass on the premises rented to me. (If the grass needs to be a certain length for your event please contact the City of Meta a week prior to your event so proper arrangements can be made).

\_\_\_\_\_ I will not occupy the premises for more than 4 hours or I will pay the <u>full daily rental</u> <u>price of \$50.00</u>.

\_\_\_\_\_ I agree to pick up and discard all trash that is left by my event in the dumpster provided.

\_\_\_\_\_ I agree I will not use the field across from the ballpark without prior consent from the property owner, (Franklin Hurst).

\_\_\_\_\_ If I have any special requests or needs for my event, I will contact the City of Meta at least *one month* prior to my event to see if suitable arrangements can be made.

\*\*If you have any special requests or needs for your event, please list them in the area provided. The City of Meta will do its best to accommodate you.\*\*

Signature of Applicant

Date

Signature of City Representative

Date

\*\*NO DATE WILL BE RESERVED UNTIL MONEY IS RECEIVED\*\*

Payments and Agreement can be placed in the drop box at City Hall, mailed to the address above or the agreement emailed and payment made online at <u>www.missouripayments.com</u>